@
\_ Bindiversit}'

Huritagu
_Ebrary

http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/

lvory and the elephant in art, in archaeology, and in science,
Garden City, New York,Doubleday, Page and company,1916.
http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/bibliography/48413

Iltem: http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/item/102831
Page(s): Page 495, Page 496, Page 497, Page 498, Page 499, Page 500, Page 501, Page 502,
Page 503, Page 504, Page 505, Page 506, Page 507, Page 508

Contributed by: Smithsonian Institution Libraries
Sponsored by: Smithsonian Institution Libraries

Generated 20 November 2011 5:09 AM
http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/pdf3/008715300102831


http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/
http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/bibliography/48413
http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/item/102831
http://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/pdf3/008715300102831

This page intentionally left blank.



IVORY CARVERS OF ALL LANDS AND OF
ALL TIMES

Exhibited at Brus-
Head of Laughing
Child.

Apye, Tnaomas. Sculptor. Worked in
London in the eighteenth century,
and executed small objects in ivory

Aarts, A. Sculptor.
sels Exposition.

there from 1737 to 1744.
AcnEsius, JacoBus. Born in Calw in
Wiirtemberg. His name is signed

with the date 1638 on a representation
of the martyrdom of St. Bartholomew,
now in the Museum of Albi, Italy.

ALBERT, . Exhibited spinning wheel
at Musée Galliéra in 1903.

ALGARDI, ALEssANDRO. Sculptor. Born
in Bologna in 1692; died at Rome,
June 10, 1654. Was a pupil of Ludo-
vico Caraccl and was considered the
finest sculptor of the seventeenth
century. In ivory his principal works
were crucifixes, a splendid example
being one attributed to him in the
Reiche Kapelle in Munich.

A LKAMENES, . Executed ivory and gold
statue of Dionysos Eleutherios.

Arrovarp, HENRI. Exhibited ‘“Chrysis
Victrix” at the Musée Galliéra in
1903 and a group “La Lecture In-
terrompue.” In the Salon of 1908
he had a statuette, *“Les deux amis,”
of 1vory, marble, and stone, and
i the Salon of 1909, a statuette
of bronze, stone, marble, and 1ivory,
called “Le Gué,” and a group en-
titled ““ Colin-Maillard”’ of marble and
1vory.

Avrorr, JoANN. Sculptor. Born in the
Hague, January 6, 1876. Worked for
seven years with the sculptors Alex-
andre and Engels. Executed in ivory
and in oak figures of elephants, mon-
keys, camels, lions, owls, ete.; some-
times combining the two materials.

495

ANDERSEN, HALVOR, surnamed *“Halvor
the Devil.” Made sculptures in ivory
at Bragernais in the eighteenth cen-
tury. Works by him in the royal
Danish collections in Copenhagen.

ANGEMAIR, CaHRistTorH. Borm in Wal-
heim near Munich; died in Munich in
1633. Came at an early age to Mun-
ich where he was in the service of
Elector Maximilian I until 1631, when
he was pensioned.

ANGuier, MicHEL. Sculptor. Born in
Eu, Normandy, September 28, 1612;
died July 11, 1686. Belonged to the
Dieppe school of ivory carvers. His
principal work was a crucifix for the
high altar of the Sorbonne executed in
1668.

Arzr BroraErs. Carvers of the Erbach
(Odenwald) school in the middle of the
eighteenth century.

AuBgeRrT, PiErRrRE. Died before 1408; was
living in Toulouse in 1380.

AuBgert, JEAN. Employed by Dukes of
Burgundy in the fourteenth century.

BarBETTI, RAFAELLO. Italian wood and
ivory carver. Born in Siena in 1828.
Received several medals.

BarBETTI, Rinavpo. Italian wood and
ivory carver. Born in Siena in 1830;
died in Florence in 1903.

BariLLor, EugkENE. Born in Berlin in
1841. Ivory and bronze work. “The
Pied Piper of Hamelin,” *““The Trum-
peter of Sakkingen,” ete.

Barrg, Jean Avucust. Sculptor. Born
in Paris, September 25, 1811; died in
Paris in 1896. Produced a beautiful
ivory statuette of Rachel. Pupil of
his father, Jean Jacques Barré.

BARRIAS, . Exhibited in Musée Gal-
liéra, 1903. “‘Jeune Fille de Boussada.™
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BarTHEL, MELCHIOR. Sculptor. Born in
Dresden, December 10, 1625; died in
Dresden, November 12, 1672, Worked
first in Ulm and then for seventeen
yvears in Venice. Works in Griine
Gewolbe, Dresden; also crucifix in Na-
tional Museum, Florence.

BARTHELEMY, Exhibited in Musée
Galliéra, 1903.

Bates, Harry. “Mors Janua Vite.”

Beaupomn. Exhibited in Musée Galliéra,
1903.

Becker. Exhibited hat-pins in Musée
(GGalliéra, 1903.

Beerz, Fravu E., Brussels. Combs with
delicate and sketchy reliefs.

BeraMm, Hans. Plaque in the Musée
Cluny signed H. S. B. 1545; probably a

copy. Also made female fi gure 1n
National Museum, Nuremberg

BenL, F.G., of Nuremberg.

BELLETESTE, JEAN ANTOINE. Born 1In

1731; died in 1811. The most cele-
brated master of the Dieppe school of
ivory workers. Settled 1n Paris,
Copied in ivory the sculpture of the
seasons at Brussels, and executed
while in Rome a group of Venus and
Cupid, formerly in Hirth Collection,
Munich.

BeLLETESTE, LoOUis. Sculptor. Born
1757; died in 1819. Executed in 1810
the model of a ship in ivory which he
brought to Napoleon at Fontainebleau.

BELLETESTE, Louis CHARLES ANTOINE.
Born in 1787; died in 1832. Directed
an atelier of ivory carvers in Paris.
Executed figures in high relief and
toilette objects.

BeLviLLE, J. Ivory carver of Dieppe
school, beginning of eighteenth cen-
tury. Made a Descent from the Cross
now at Vire, dept. Calvados, France.

BenpEL, JoacaMm Ienaz. Died about 1730.
Descended from a Bohemian family
of artists. Resided in Prague, and in
Vienna from 1699. Reliefs in the
Kunsthistorische Sammlung in Vi-
enna; mythological subjects.

BenDEL, PauLus. Possibly related to the
above-named artist. Was in Rome
in 1687; also resided in Vienna. Made
a figure of a wrestler after the antique.

BexpEL (BenpL), BERNHARDT. Born in
1668; died in 1736. Settled 1n Augs-
burg in 1687, after residing for some
time in Rome and Paris. Carved a
crucifix which is in the Frauenkirche
in Munich.
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BENET, EUGENE PAUuL. Born at Dieppe.
Exhibited in Salon of 1901 “Jésus de-
vant les docteurs,”” statuette of silver
and ivory.

BErG, Magnus. Born at Hedemarken,
Norway, November 28, 1666; died at
Copenhagen, March 31, 1739. Began
as a painter, then took up ivory carv-
ing. ‘One of the principal carvers of
the Baroque period. Executed pic-
torial representations of biblical and
mythological scenes and a large alle-
gorical composition in honor of Fred&r—
ick IV which was completed in 1730.

BeEreMAN, JoBANN. Sculptor. Born at
Reichenberg, Bohemia, in the eigh-
teenth century. Worked at Briinn,
Moravia, from 1763 to 1781. Exe-
cuted numerous portraits in ivory and
in alabaster.

BEUurDEN, ALPHONSE VAN. Sculptor and
ivory carver. Born in Antwerp, April
23, 1854.

BEurpEN (BEVEREN), MATHIEU VAN.
Born in Antwerp in 1630; died in
Brussels in 1680. Carver of crucifixes
in Antwerp in 1670. Pupil of Peter
Vanbruggen, the Elder. Admitted to
the guild of sculptors in 1650.

BickeL. Exhibited medallion, child’s head
in Musée Galliéra, 1903.

BienaymME FamiLy. Ivory carvers of the
Dieppe school in the eighteenth cen-
tury.

Bicnarp, Francois AuvcusteE. Born in
1816; died in 1876. Of Dieppe school.
Hea.d of a woman done in ivory in
Musée Galliéra, 1903.

BignaN, of Dieppe schooll.

Bicor. Exhibited in Musée Galliéra,
1903.
Brarp, THE Erper. Of the Dieppe

school. “Deposition from the Cross™’;
various low reliefs on mosaic back-
ground. Eighteenth century.
Brarp (TrEODORE?), THE YOUNGER. Pu-
- pil of David d’Angers. Of the Dieppe
school; nineteenth century. Exhib-
ited in Salon of 1842; and in Salon of
1857 a Christ in ivory.
Broxp, Caarres. Of Dieppe school;
active toward 1686. The dial of a
compass by him is in the Dieppe Mu-

seum.
Boncquer, Henri. Exhibited a “Cal-
vaire’ in Salon of 1899.

Bonzanico, GiuseppE Magria. Born at
Bellinzona 1in 1744; died in Turin 1
1820. Left many pupils.
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BosseErLT, RuporLr. Born at Perleberg,
Brandenburg, in 1871. Combs of
original design.

Bossuir, Francis vaN. Born in Brussels
in 1635; died in Amsterdam, Septem-
ber 22, 1692. Resided many years in
Italy. A number of his works are
figured in Beddsnyder’s Kunstkammer,
1727. A French inscription on his
grave may be rendered: ““His chisel
gave life to marble and breath to

ivory.”’

BoUuRrRcHARDON, . Born in 1698;
died in 1762. Crucifix in St. Sulpice,
Paris.

Bourcoin, EvuckEne. Crucifix in Salon,
1902.

BoureLLiER, PHILIPPE SAMsoN. Born in
Dieppe in 1767; died in Rouen in 1812.

BouvarL. Bornin Toulouse. Pupil of Fal-
guiere. Exhibited in Salon, 1907,
“Réverie d’Antomne,” bronze and
1vory statuette.

Boy, FeErpiNaND. Born at Russ, Prus-
sian Lithuania; died in Berlin in 1880.
Sculptor. Bust of G. Schadon in the
Herzogl. Museum, Brunswick. Also
executed a costly casket for Queen
Elizabeth of Prussia.

BraEcEE, Pierre. Sculptor. Born at
Nieuport, West Flanders, in 1859.
Exhibited in Brussels Exposition, 1897.

BrASDEFER, GUILLAUME. Died in Dieppe
in 1676.

Braun, CaHrRisTiAN, of Ulm, Germany.
An Ecce Homo in the Louvre.

BriseviN. Pupil of Auguste Moreau-
Vauthier.

BropBECck, AporLPHE. Of Dieppe school
end of seventeenth and beginning of
eighteenth century. In the Dieppe
Museum a work of his called the
“Gate of Nantes™ may be seen.

Brou, FrepeEric. Born in Mauritius.
Pupil of Larroux. “Petite Hollan-
daise,”” statuette bronze and ivory.

BruneEL, Lours Raymonp. Born at
Dieppe in 1818; died in 1882. Of the
Dieppe school; Christs and statuettes.

Buisson, of the Dieppe school. Eigh-
teenth century. Many pupils.

BurcEr-HARTMANN, SoPpHIE. Born in Mu-
nich in 1868; wife of the portrait
painter, Fritz Burger. Exhibited in
Paris Exposition of 1900.

BUuRrRER, GEORG. Flourished in Stuttgart
in the first third of the seventeenth
century. Firely carved pokal in the
Vienna Hofmuseum executed in 1616.
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CA}IASHILLE. Exhibited in Musée Galliéra,

1903.

CaNAVER1, of Bonzanigo’s school.

Caruz, Raymunpo. Sculptor 1665-1743.
Statuettes of Spanish beggars, modelled
after the life in Madrid. Court sculp-
tor to the Prince of Asturias of the time.

CARPENTIER, of the Dieppe school; nine-
teenth century.

CArON, ALEXANDRE AUGUSTE. Born in
Paris. Pupil of Barrau and Secaillet.
Exhibited 1n Salon, 1900, ““Esclave a
vendre,” statuette of ivory, gold,
enamel, and precious stones; in Salon of
1901, “Sortie de bain,” group in ivory,
gold, silver, enamel, and precious
stones; in Salon, 1902, “Du haut de
I'Olympe,” statuette in ivory, gold,
and precious stones and ““Charmeuse, ”’
statuette of ivory and precious mate-
rials; in Salon, 1903, “Jean,” bust in
ivory; in Salon, 1906, ‘Désillusion,”
statuette of ivory; in Salon, 1907,
“Atalante,” statuette of ivory, and
“Sans-gene,” ivory bust; in Salon,
1908, “Frisson d’Avril,” ivory stat-
uette; in Salon, 1909, Surprise,”
statuette in ivory and precious stones.

Caracci, AgosTiNo. Born in 1557; died
in 1605. Satyr and nymphs in Correr
Museum, Venice.

CAvALiER, JEAN. Medallion portraits of
royal and noble personages. Executed
many works from 1680 to 1707 in Ber-
lin, Cassel, Vienna, Brunswick, and
Stockholm.

CuArRLIER G. Belgium. Exhibited in
Brussels Exposition “Water-carriers
of Palermo.”

CHAVANNES, NINETTE, née Perdriollet.
Painter on ivory. Born at Lyons,
September 18, 1859. Exhibited at
Geneva Exposition of 1896. Resides
in Lausanne.

CHEVALLIER, Nicoras. Sixteenth cen-
tury.

CrEmMENCE. Exhibited in Museée Galliéra,
1903.

CLERGET, ALEXANDRE. Pupil of Fal-

guiere and Rambaud. Exhibited in
Salon, 1907, “La dame & 1’écharpe,”
statuette of ivory and gilded bronze.
CointrE, of Dieppe school. Eighteenth
century. Figures of mendicants.
CorETTE, CHARLES TRANQUILLE. Born in
Dieppe in 1824; died in 1895. Pupil
of d’Ouvrier; worked in Paris and
Hamburg (with Hampendel). “The
Rape of the Sabines,”” in the Dieppe
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Museum; “Eve plucking the apple,”
and *““La Danse.”

CoromBo(?), AMBrOISE. Sculptor. Italian
of the nineteenth century. Exhibited
in Milan, Turin, and Venice between
1870 and 1887.

ComeIN. Exhibited in Brussels Exposi-
tion, “ Flemish Milkmaid.”

Cort, Grovanni, surnamed “In Fram-
MINGO, ‘" Four Seasons,” signed; also
placque in Wallace collection.

Cornu, JEAN. Died in 1710. Of Dieppe
school. No work of his is certainly
known.

Cosyns, J. Probably identical with Henri
Cosyns, an Antwerp sculptor, long
active in London, and who died in
1700. Reliefs in Bavarian National
Museum; figures of children.

CouiLLy, JEHAN DE. Ivory carver of the
fourteenth century. Worked for Phil-
ippe le Hardi, Duke of Burgundy
(1367-1387).

Craco. Belgium. Exhibited in Brussels
Exposition.
CroqQueLor. “Deposition from the Cross’’;

low reliefs on mosaic groundwork.
CruPPERVOLLE (or CRUCVOLLE?), THE
ELper. Born at Dieppe in 1680; died
in 1740.
CRUPPERVOLLE, THE YOUNGER. Born at
Dieppe in 1726; died in 1806.

DABELER (DOBELER), MicHAEL. Born in
1635; died in 1702. At the court of
Elector Frederick William of Bruns-
wick. Cane-handle, with artistic
grouping of six children, in the Kunst-
gewerbe Museum, Berlin. This oft-
repeated design probably originated
with Dibeler.

Dampr, JEAN. Exhibited in Salon, 1894,
group ""Knight Raymondin and Mél-
usine,” of ivory and steel and in Musée
Galliéra, 1903, “Paix au Foyer”’ i1n
wood and 1vory.

DEaN, . Bust of Christ 1n Museée

Galliéra, 1903.

DEeLACOUR, CLovis. Born at Chitillon-sur-
Seine. Pupil of Géréme. Statuette
of “Pheebe,” Salon, 1902; ‘“Andro-
mache,” Royal Academy, 1901; *‘Le
Réveil,” Salon, 1905; ‘‘Elaine’ 1n
Musée Galliéra, 1903.

DELAHAYES, , of Dieppe school.
Nineteenth century.
DELAHERCHE, Relief after Botti-

celli, ivory patiné, in Musée Galliéra,
1903.
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Descomes, Jot. Born at Clermont-Fer-
rand. Exhibited in Salon, 1904, “ No-
nia au bain,” statuette of ivory and
Preciuus stones; Salon, 1907, group
‘Lygie,” ivory and marble; *“Le
Silence,” in Musée Galliéra, 1903,

DEspoILLY, , of Dieppe school.
Nineteenth century.
DESRIEUX, Worked in Paris first

half of nineteenth century. Executed

many medallions.
DEVARENNES, ANATOLE.

sée Galliéra, 1903.

“Vierge” in Mu-

DEeEvarRENNES, Epouarp. Exhibited in
Musée Galliéra, 1903.

DigssL, , of Munich. Jewel
caskets.

DriviLeEns, J. Exhibited in Brussels Expo-
sition ‘“‘Genius with lily.”

Dir@nus and SKyLLIS of Crete. Probably
pupils of D=dalus. About middle of
sixth century B. C. Statues of Castor
and Pollux, of wood and ivory, in their
temple at Argos.

DoseErMANN, JacoB. Born in 1682; died
in 1745. Was in the service of Land-
grave Karl of Hesse-Cassel from 1716.
At first only carved amber; later
exclusively ivory. Biblical and mytho-
logical subjects. Finest work medal-
lion portraits of Landgrave Karl
and his wife, in the Picture Gallery,
Cassel.

DovnaTteLLo  Frorentino. Seventeenth
century. Graceful figure of a nude
woman; mentioned by Jacquemart.

DouvrouLT-WieLanp. Jeweller of Paris
beginning of nineteenth century. Small
1vory busts. |

DouRrnNEs, , of Toulouse. Imita-
tions of the carvings of earlier epochs.

Dugors, F. Exhibited in Brussels Exposi-
tion. Fans, caskets, etc.

DURER, ALBRECcOHT. Born at Nuremberg,
in 1471, died there April 6, 1523.
Several works bearing his monogram
have been incorrectly attributed to his
hand, but were executed at a later
period after his designs.

Duron, J. Exhibited in Brussels Exposi-
tion statuette, **Diana.”

Duquesnoy, Francors. Sculptor. Born
in Brussels in 1594; died at Livorno
July 12, 1646. Studied antique models
and the Venetian school of painting.
Statuette of St. Sebastian. A crucifix
given by him to Pope Urban VIII is a
masterpiece in this style. Also cele-

brated for studies of child life; the
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famous Manneken Pis of Brussels is
attributed to him. _
Duquesnoy, JErOME. Made crucifixes.

EBELL, Works exhibited in Kunst-
gewerbe Museum, Berlin, in 1894.
Statuettes.

EBEnmaEcH (EBENHOCH), GEORG FRANZ of
Leipzig. Two reliefs in the City Li-
brary, Leipzig; a flute-playing faun,
and a Venus and Cupid. Settled 1n
Potsdam, where he died in 1757.

EiceLER, JosErH lgNnaz. Born in Rome
in 1714; resided in Brunswick and
Wolfenbiittel; died in 1763. Reliefs,
“The Seasons,” “St. Jerome,” etc.
Works in Ducal Museum, Bruns-
wick.

EisENBERG, JomanN. Of Coburg. Two
pokals in the Vienna Collection, exe-
cuted respectively in 1630 and 1632.
Sometimes worked with Heiden.

ErsArEN, Ienaz. Born about the middle
of the seventeenth century, probably
in Nuremberg. Studied in Rome;
settled in Vienna and then in Dussel-
dorf. Largest collection of his works
1Is 1n Bavarian National Museum,
Munich. Statuettes of Venus and
Bacchus, ete.

Enrans, A. pe. Exhibited in Brussels
Exposition, “Christ bound to a Pil-
lar,” ““Mary in Prayer.”

ERHARD, , of Munich.
ERrTEL, , of Zittau.
Eubgs, Bataille d’Arbeles 1n

Musée Galliéra, 1903.

Faip’aerse (Favyp'mErBE), Lucas. Bap-
tised in Mechlin, January 12, 1617;
died there December 31, 1697. Pupil
of Rubens; executed a number of
ivory carvings after designs by his
master. A tankard in the Grossher-
zogliches Museum in Karlsruhe is
probably by him. Relief in Prado
Museum, Madrid, children dancing.

FAISTENBERG, ANDREAS. Born in 1646 (?)
in the Tyrol; came to Munich in 1674;
died there as electoral court sculptor
in 1735. Crucifixes, especially one
exhibited in Tours in 1887, dated 1681,
nearly 30 in. in height and of an excep-
tionally fine piece of ivory; the eyes
of the Christ are painted blue, the
blood drops red, and there are traces of
gold paint.

Farcuikre, J. A. J. Born 1831; died
1900. Comb in Musée Galliéra, 1903.
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Favrz, Ratmunp. Born in Sweden. Came
to Berlin in 1688; died there in 17083.
Medallist. He appears to have occa-
sionally executed ivory carvings.

Fis, L. pE. Exhibited in Salon, 1911, three
medallion portraits.

FErBECQ, , of Frankfort.

FERRARY, .  Exhibited in Salon,
1898, “Leda and Swan,” and a St.
George 1n ivory and bronze.

Fiammingo, Gracomo. Was in Rome in
1595.

Fiammingo, Grovanni. Probably either
a relative of Francois Duquesnoy, or
identical with him. A Fleming.

FiscHER, E., of Munich. Charming rococo

brooches.
FISHER, ALEXANDER. Caskf:ts; tankards.
FLAMMAND, , of Dieppe school.

Eighteenth century.

FonTAINE, EMMANUEL. Born at Abbeville.
Exhibited in Salon, 1907, statuette,
“ Premier Frisson,” ivory and silver gilt.

Foz, RExk. “Japanese Girl” in Salon,
1898.

FramerY, Hector. Exhibited brushes in
Musée Gallhiéra, 19083.

FramproN, GEORGE. A ““St. George’’ in
bronze, agate, and mother-of-pearl,
and a ‘“Lamia,”’ head-dress adorned
with pearls.

FranceLLi, FraNcEsco.
later at the English Court.
of his preserved.

Frinzern, WiLaHELM. Born in Vienna in
1826. Studied under Kihseman.
Busts of Radetzky, Francis Joseph,
Empress Elizabeth, etc.

Frese (FreEese, VREsE, Friese), THE-
opHILUS WiLHELM. Sculptor. Bornin
Bremen, middle of eighteenth century;
died there in 1763. Statuette of St.

In Rome and
No work

Jerome in Kunstgewerbe-Museum,
Berlin.

FREUDENBERGER, , of Erbach school
(e. 1850). Lamps, inkstands, um-
brella handles, fans, ete.

FromEnT, MEURICE. The most cele-

brated representative of the gold-
smith’s art in Paris in his time. Died

in 1855. ““Toilet of Venus” of ivory
and silver.
(GARDET, “Le Lion Amoureux”

in Musée Galliéra, 1903.

GeLEYN, J. Exhibited in Brussels Expo-
sition, 1897, a “Fury.”

GERBER, J. Latter half of nineteenth
century. Berlin.
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GErOME, Jean Liton. Painter and sculp-
tor. Born May 11, 1824, at Vesoul
(dept. Sadne sup.); died in Pars,
January 9, 1904. Life-size ‘' Bel-
lona” of ivory and bronze in Royal
Academy, 1893.

Geuns, Pierre. Born in Maeseyck, Hol-
land, in 1706; died in 1776. Made
snuff boxes and other small objects.

GeEYGER, ErnsTt MoriTz. Painter and
sculptor. Born in Ritdorf, November
6, 1861. ‘“The Campagnestier” in
Paris Exposition, 1900, of ivory and
marble.

GiLLes, Paur. Born in Paris. Salon,
1905, ““Le Réveil,” statuette. Salon,
1909, two statuettes. Statuette and
pendants in Musée Galliéra, 1903.

Giovannt bp1 BoLogNa. Fifteenth to
sixteenth century. Statuette of Her-
cules.

GIRARDON, FRANGOIS.
uted to him.

GLENzZ, O. The most noted of the Erbach
carvers at the present day.

GORING, , of the Erbach school.

(GORLITZER, Middle of seventeenth
century, Nuremberg. Cups, spinning
wheels, etc.

GonTiER. Exhibited in Musée Galliéra,
1903, umbrella handles, etc.

GORNAES, JOERGEN CHRISTIANSEN. Stat-
uette of a grayhound in Herzogliches
Museum at Brunswick.

Gouion, Jean. Called the French Phi-
dias. Born about 1515; died (prob-
ably at Bologna) in 1564 or 1565.
Some ivory work is rather doubtfully
attributed to his hand, as, for instance,
a crucifix and a powder flask in the
Louvre.

GraiLLoN, THE ELDER. Groups of mendi-
cants, of sailors, in Musée Galliéra,
1903.

GraiLLoN, Cgsar. “Ecce Homo”’ 1n
Musee Gallhiéra, 1903.

GrarLroN, Fenix. “Virgin and Child,”
“L’Enfant et la Fortune” (relief),
“Adam and Eve,” in Musée Galliéra,

A crucifix is attrib-

1903.
GrarF, AXEL. ‘“Le Chat’ in Musée Gal-
liéra, 1903.

GREENWOOD, Isaac. American ivory
turner, end of eighteenth century.
Grissarp, Hexrr Degsirge. Born 1n

Paris. Exhibited in Salon, 1907,

bronze and ivory statuette, “Paques
Fleuries.”

GRrUN, G. Nuremberg. Died after 1620.
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GuaLTERIO, GrovaNst Axtonto. Of Ga-
eta. Nothing known of his work. See
A. Bertoletti, “ Artisti belgi ed olandesi
a Homa nei secoli 16 e 17, p. 234.

GuiLLAuME, EMILE. Born in Paris. Ex-
hibited statuettes in Musée Galliéra,
1903, and in the Salon of 1905. Stat-
uette portrait of Mme. Jane Catulle
Mendés; bronze and 1vory.

GuiLLERMIN, JEAN BaptisTE. Born in
1643 (?); died in 1699. Crucifix by
him in Musée Calvet at Avignon,
dated 1659. Said to have been from
Lyons; lived in Avignon and Paris,
where he died. Canova praised this
crucifix highly, asserting that one
equally good would never be made.

GuiLLoux, ALBERT Gaston. Born in
Rouen. Exhibited in Salon of 1904,
casket in fifteenth-century style in
wood, 1nlaid with ivory.

Haserc (Hasur), VincExz GeEorG. Died
in 1746. Mythological and allegorical
carvings in the Herzogliches Museum
at Brunswick; of little merit.

HAENIQUE, , of Dieppe school.

HaGar, C. Brussels, eighteenth century.
Fine diminutive carvings; microtech-
nique.

Haim, Jomaxn MiceAEL. Regensberg,
Bavaria. Eighteenth century. Pupil
of Teuber.

HarMm, Apam, of Schweinfurt.

HarLMm, ConraDp, of Schweinfurt.

Havmmavx, EmanverL. Born in Metz.
Pupil of Dimont. Exhibited in Salon,
1908, a helmeted head in marble and
1VOry.

HavMveERr, MicaEaeL. Born 1750; died be-
ginning of nineteenth century. Nu-
remberg. Medallions for rings and
bracelets.

HargicH, Caristora. Died 1730. Nurem-

berg. Wonderfully executed death’s
heads.

HARSDORFFER, . Amateur carver.
A Ratsherr or Councillor of Nurem-
berg.

Hartvmann, F. Died in 1898. Of Erbach
school. Executed a fine hunting-cup.

HartvMann, M. of Munich. Nineteenth
century.

HaurscHER, of Nuremberg, beginning of
eighteenth century. This carver was
so marvellously skilful in microtech-
nique that he is said to have been able
to put one hundred of his diminutive
cups into a peppercorn.
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HeermMaANN, Pavun. Sculptor. Born in
1673; died in 1732. Flourished in
Leipzig and Dresden. No certain
works.

Hemexn (Hevypr), Marcus. Of Coburg.
Called in 1638 to Weimar by Duke
Wilhelm IV (d. 1662). Turnery cups.

HexkEe, PETER. Worked for Duke August
Wilhelm of Brunswick (1714-1731).
Relief of Assumption of Virgin Mary
in a private collection.

HeExnnEGUY, “L’Amour Aveugle,” in Mu-
sée Galliéra, 1903.

HENNEN, JoAcHIM. Seventeenth century.
Portrait in relief of a man, dated 1633,
in Konigliches Museum, Berlin.

Heprp, Esais. In the service of the Elec-
tor of Brandenburg from 1660, as
worker in tortoise-shell, ivory, silver,

etc.
HERRLINGER, EpwArD. Of Dresden.
Herz, BexEDIcT. Died in Nuremberg

in 1635. Crucifixes and figures.

HEescHLER, DAaviD. Second half of seven-
teenth century in Ulm. Group of Her-
cules and Antzus in Cassel Museum
signed D H B 1635 may be by him.

HEesin, Lute dated 1886 in Exhi-
bition of Musical Instruments in Lon-
don in 1885.

Hrss, Pavn. Of Bamberg; resided long
in Brussels and then settled in Vienna
in 1780; died there in 1798. Bracelets,
rings, and box covers with landscape
designs. He usually worked with a
magnifying glass, the little trees and
figures being sometimes glued upon
the background, which has a light blue
tint.

HEss, SEBASTIAN, of Vienna.
lar to that of Paul Hess.

Hewv, , of Dieppe school, eighteenth
to nineteenth century.

HirscEWALD, , of Munich. Statu-
ettes, amorettes, ladies and gentle-
men in Rococo costume.

HocaECKER, SERVATIUS, of Frankfort;
eighteenth century.

HookEeRr, SAMUEL R. B. 1835; d. 1896.

HooxkEeRr, GEorGE F., son of above. B. 1879.

HoiLANDER, JAN. Seventeenth century.
Cup with bacchanalian design in the
Rosenborg Collection, Copenhagen.

HorzscHUER, G. Amateur of Nuremberg.
Ratsherr (Councillor).

HooseEmans, F. Of Brussels. Fine fans
and lamps; two specimens in the
Konigl. Kunstgewerbe Museum in
Berlin, after models by Rombaux; of

Work simi-
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1vory, combined with silver gilt and
yellow onyx.

Hornung. Born in Suabian Hall in the
seventeenth century. Noted for his
cups carved with hunting or battle
scenes; there 1s also a gun carved with
hunting and mythological designs in
the Ambraser Collection.

Hugzr, , of Vienna.

HuGcENBUG, SEBASTIAN. Sculptor and
medallist of Brunswick; end of seven-
teenth century. Crucifix in Johannis-
kirche in Wolfenbiittel.

HurpTER, JoHANN ULRicH. From Switz-
erland. Pupil of Heschler in Ulm.
Settled there, where he was still living
in 1675. Reliefs and tankards. No
certain work of his now known.

JaiLLor, Huserr. Of St. Claude (dept.

Jura).
JarLrot, StMoN. Elder brother of Hubert
Jaillot. Died in 1681. Crucifix in

the Hopital de St. Germain des Prés,
Paris. Was received into the Acad-
emy as a ‘‘sculptor of 1vory ecruci-
fixes,”’ a proof how highly this branch
of art was then esteemed.

Jamvier. Exhibited group, “Bear and
Rabbits,” in Musée (Galliéra, 1903.
JEsPERs, E., of Belgium. Exhibited in
Brussels Exposition of 1897, “Love

disarmed by Psyche.”

JoreL Sr. Exhibited in Musée Galliéra,
1903.

JoreL, ALFRED. Born in Paris. Pupil of
Carlus. Exhibited in Salon, 1908,
“Le Retour,” statuette of mahogany
and 1vory.

JorEAN, CHRISTIAN, THE ELDER. Sculptor.
Born at Griesbach in Lower Bavaria
in 1733; died at Landhut, Bavaria, in
1807. Studied at the Augsburg Acad-
emy and with Straub.

JuLiEN, Paul. A Christ in Musée Gal-
liéra, 1903.

Kavamis. Made ivory and gold statue of
Asklepios in Sikyon.

KALDENBERG, FriTz J. B. New York, 1855.
Executed in 1896 for i Hung Chang
a combination group, Li Hung Chang,
Bismarck and Gladstone. Busts of
Rembrandt, and U. 5. Grant, and a
bust of Mignon.

KaAvvLicraTEs.  Sculptor, and ivory and
metal worker of Lacedeemon. Exe-
cuted microscopically small objects,
tradition telling of a quadriga that
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could be covered with a fly’s wing, and
of a ship that could be placed beneath
the wing of a bee.

KanacHus. Madeivory and gold statue in
Sikyon.

Kavzmann, Brothers of that name from
Geislingen. Pokal of ivory and gold
after design by H. Peter is figured in
Sdchsische Gewerbezeitung, 1893, p.
16.

KenrER, E., of Erbach school. Eighteenth
century.

KernN, LEoNHARD. Born in 1588; died in

1663. Of German birth. Resided in
Italy.
Moorish ivory carver of the

KHALAF.

; first half of the eleventh century.
Executed a beautiful coffret, now
GWIl;lEd by Mr. John Malcolm of Poltal-
lock.

KircH, Freumunp. Worked in Vienna
about the middle of the seventeenth
century; made spinning wheels, cups,
et

KircuenNER, JoHANN WILHELM. Lived 1n
Cassel in the last third of the eigh-
teenth century; official coin engraver.
Executed in ivory medallion portraits
of Landgrave Frederick II and his
wife; also anatomical studies of a man
and a woman.

KravmmMeER, Nikoravs. Born in Vienna
in 1769; died in Graz, March 25, 1830,
Lived in Vienna until 1797, when he
settled in Graz. Developed micro-
technique to a wonderful degree.
Landscapes with trees, flowers, etc.,
the details being so fine as to be some-
times only recognizable through a
magnifying glass.

KvreinERT, FREDERICK. Died
Of Nuremberg.

KirEsECKER (GLESSCKHER), JUsTUs. Born
in Hamelin; died in Frankfort where
he had worked in 1653-54. Trav-
elled in the Netherlands and to Rome.
Executed crucifixes, ete.

Kw~oLL, BEunoni. Died in 1764. Madea
large carving in ivory representing the
Passion of Our Lord.

Kw~oLn, MicHAEL, of Geislingen, where he
was living about 1780. Regarded as
the most distinguished ivory carver
there. Son of Beunoni Knoll.

KonLeEr, Jomann CaHRistopH. A court
jeweller of Augustus the Strong. Lived
in Dresden. Statuettes in gold, ivory,
and enamel. In the Griine Gewilbe
are ficures of a cobbler, a potter, a

in 1714.
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knife grinder, etc.; also a lace maker,
known as Barbara Uttmann.

Kovropes. Made ivory table at Olympia.

KRABENBERGER, , of Nymphenberg,
Bavaria. Pupil of Troger.

KrEBaAr, Grovanni, of Padua.
Dated 1629.

Krtcer, Wilhelm, of Dantzig. Active
after 1711 in Dresden. Four statu-
ettes, the so-called, “ Beggars of Coun-
tess Konigsmark,” in the Griine
Gewolbe, Dresden; there is also there
a pokal with relief of Diana hunting.

KriUGER, GorrLiee WiLarELM. Carver of
amber and ivory. Dresden. Son of

Wilhelm Kriiger.

Lute.

Lacrorx, C. A Burgundian; worked for a
long time in Genoa. Seventeenth
century. Crucifixes. No certain work
since the disappearance of the crucifix
on the high altar of Sta. Annunziata,
Genoa. Specimen of his work said to
have been shown in Paris Exposition,
1867; see Gazette des Beaux Arts, Vol.
XIX, p. 343.

Lagag, JurLius. Born in Brussels in 1865.
Pupil of J. Lambeaux of Brussels.
Exhibited in Brussels Exposition.

LAFLEUR, ABEL. Born at Rodez, dept.
Aveyron, France. Exhibited in Pan-
ama-Pacific International Exposition,
San Francisco, 1915.

LauiQue, RENE. The most celebrated of
the ornament workers in Paris; ivory
used principally for female heads or for
bodies.

LancerTi, Lancrorro. Born in Perugia
in 1861; nephew of Federigo Lan-
cetti. Studied at Academy of Perugia
and became professor there.

LANKHORST, . Ivory carver and
silversmith in Amsterdam.

LEBORGNE, . Exhibited in Musée
Galliéra, 1903.

LEBRAELLIER, JEAN. His name is given
as that of an ivory carver in the in-
ventory of Charles V of France; last
half of fourteenth century.

LErFEBURE, J. B., of Dieppe school; eigh-
teenth century. Christ in Musée
Galliéra, 1908.

LerevRE (LerFeveEr), C. Exhibited 1n
Brussels Exposition.

Lecerer (LE GEeretr), JEAN. Sculptor.
Born in 1628; died in 1688. Was in
Parisin 1683. Crucifixes.

Lecrain, C. Three Christs in Musée
Galliéra, 1908.
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Legran, H. “L’Aurore” in Musée Gal-
liéra, 1903.

LEGRAND, . Medallion of Shake-
speare, in Musée Galliéra, 1903.

LerLonz, R. Chessmen in Musée Galliéra,
1903.

LEMASLE, . Statuettes of Four Sea-
sons in Musée Galliéra, 1903.

LEnz, , of Geislingen.

Liéonarp, A. Exhibited “Danseuse” in
Musée Galliéra, 1903, and in Salon,
1912, *“Hebe,’’ statuette.

Leoni, Antonio, of Venice. Celebrated
ivory carver; worked at court of Jo-
hann Wilhelm of the Palatinate
(1690-1716). Three of his works 1n
Bavarian National Museum; two rep-
resenting bacchanalian scenes.

LEPELTIER, . Statuette in Musée
Galliéra, 19083.

LEvAassEuR, HEngr Lours. Born in Paris.
Pupil of Dumont. Exhibited in Salon,
1908, “Phryne” statuette, and in
Salon, 1909, “La naissance du chev-
reau.”’ '

LEwiN-FuNkE, ARTHUR. Sculptor. Born
in Dresden, November 9, 1866. Half
nude female figure, body of ivory,
hair slightly toned, garment of trans-
parent greenish onyx.

LeyceEBE, GortrrIED. Born at Freystadt
in Silesia in 1630; died in 1683 in Ber-
lin, where he had lived since 1668.
Mirror frames in Kunstgewerbe
Museum, Berlin, attributed to him.

Linge, E. Statuettes. Ladies and gen-
tlemen in Rococo costume, ete.

LoBeniGk (LoBenick), Ecipius, of Co-
logne. Was at the court of Augustus
Elector of Saxony (1553-1586); from
1584 as court carver. Cups, pokals;
some 1n Griine Gewolbe, which,
in all, has about forty specimens
of his art, including a statuette of
Marcus Curtius. He died before
1595. | d

Loiseau-RousseAau, Paurn Louis EMiLE.
Born in Paris. Pupil of Théophile

Barrau. Exhibited mm Salon, 1907,
“Pénitente,”” statuette of ivory and
bronze gilt.

LorENzo pa Pavia. Plaque with mono-
gram; probably copy. Worked for
Isabella d’Este, especially in the in-
laying of musical instruments.

Liicke, CArRL Aucust, THE ELDER. Born
about 1668; died about 1730. Medal-
lion of Duke Christian Ludwig (d.
1622) executed in 1688, is in the
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Grossherzogl. Museum at Schwerin.
A knife grinder in the Museum at
Gotha. Father of C. A. Liicke, the
Younger.

Licee, CarL Avucust, THE YOUNGER.
Born in Dresden about 1710. Re-
sided in Schwerin and Wolfenbiittel:
went to Russia in 1759; died after 1777,
probably in Danzig. Bust of a
beardless man in Konigliches Museum,
Berlin; also works in Schwerin Mu-
seum.

Liicke, JomanN CHrIsTIAN Lubpwic (von).
Born about 1703, probably in Dresden.
For a time engaged in porcelain manu-
facture at Meissen. In Griine Ge-
wolbe a ecrucifix 86 em. high made
from a single piece of ivory, with the
exception of the arms of the cross
(1737); also a group, ““ Reawakening of
the Arts” (1736). Son of Carl August
Liicke, the Elder.

Maprasst, Luca. “La Reconnaisance,”
ivory face, bust, and arms, in Musée
Galliéra, 1903; also “Théodora.”

MALAUZE, . “Amphitrite,” in Mu-
sée (Galliéra, 1903.

MANSEL, J. Probably a Fleming. Worked
in the style of Fiammingo. Relief,
children’s bacchanalia, in Bavarian
National Museum; for furniture inlay
or mural decoration.

MarcraND, Davip LE. Died in 1726.
Of the Dieppe school; principally
active in England. Medallion por-
traits in the Herzogl. Museum, Bruns-
wick. Busts of Lord Somers and
Isaac Newton.

MARCHINO, THE YOUNGER. Nineteenth
century.
Mags-VaLLer. Exhibited Philosophy ™

in Musée Galliéra, 1903.

MAsCAUX, Exhibited figure of a
stag on a jasper base in Musée Gal-
liéra, 19083.

MareeLin, M. bpE. Exhibited **Spring
Dream” in Brussels Exposition, 1897.

MavucHER, CrRIsTOoPH. Probably born in
South Germany or Austria. Exe-
cuted in Danzig, in 1700, an elaborate
allegorical group, symbolizing the
victory of Emperor Leopold and his
son Joseph over the Turks and the
Hungarian rebels; in the Kunst-
historisches Museum, Vienna.

Max, EmanuEeL, Elector of Bavaria, 1651.
Chandelier and two candelabra; casts
in the South Kensington Museum.
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MEIssNER, ANDREAS (or JomANN HEeIn-

ricH). In Danzig in the middle of
the eighteenth century. Wood, 1vory,
and amber carvings.

MEe~NA Y MEDRANO, PEDRO DE. Sculptor.
Of Aosta. Died in 1693 in Malaga.
Probably executed a statue of St.
Francis i1n the Cathedral of Toledo,
composed of ivory and other materials.
Pupil of his father and of Cano in

(Granada.
Exhibited in

MERCIER, .
Galliéra, 1903.

Mgigre, CLEMENT, of Paris.

MEeuenNorr, , of Dieppe school.
Nineteenth century.

MguNIER, CoONSTANTIN. Born in Mer-
bach-lés-Brussel. Exhibited in Brus-
sels Exposition, 1897.

MEYENSCHEIN, , of Erbach school.
Nineteenth century.

MicEELANGELO BuonaroTTI. Born at
Castel Caprese near Arezzo, March 6,
1475; died in Rome, February 17,
1564. Several pieces of ivory carv-
ing are attributed to him, probably
erroneously; as, for instance, a ““De-
position from the Cross” in the Na-
tional Museum, Florence.

Miceerer, Furmin MarceELIN. Ex-
hibited in Salon, 1908, portrait statu-
ette of Mme. J. D., done in marble

and ivory.

MippecAaELs, exhibited in Musée Galliéra,
1903.

Mik:, M., New York, 1875. Formerly
of Japan.

Micriara, Italian of eighteenth or nine-
teenth century.

MirLeTr, JEAN. Flourished last half of
seventeenth century.

Mogcr, Y., 1877, New York. Formerly of
Japan.

Morarp (MoLLARD), MicEEL. Ivory car-
ver and metal worker of the seven-
teenth century. Flourished under
Louis XIV.

MoREAU-VAUTHIER. Born in Paris in
1832: died there in 1893. Exhibited
in the Salon of 1881, a chryselephan-
tine statuette “Fortuna’; in 1885, a
similar work, ‘Painting”; in 1889,
a bust from an exceptionally large
elephant tusk, and provided with a
oilded cuirass and helmet by Falize;
in 1903, at the Musée Galliéra,
“Jeanne d'Are au blcher,” also many
other works in the Walters Collection.

Musée
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Mys. Greek ivory worker, who executed
the high reliefs on the shield of the
Pallas Athena of Phidias, from de-

signs by Parrhesios.

NaHALL YUSUF AL. Arabian carver. Made
in the early part of the ninth century
an elaborately carved chessman, one
of a set given by Haroun al Rashid to
Charlemagne.

NAvukYDpEs. Made statue of Hebe in Her-
gum at Argos.

NEvir, A., of Berlin. Genre figures;
ladies and gentlemen in Rococo or
Directoire costume, ete.

NicoLLE, JEAN. This name inscribed on a
thirteenth-century pax in the British
Museum was once believed to be that
of the artist, but is now regarded as
that of the owner.

NicoLLe, of the Dieppe school. Pupil
of Blard. Statuettes and low reliefs
after the antique. ‘“Bacchus” and
“Minerva’ of Nicolle ainé in Musée
Galliéra, 1903.

Norpmann, JacoB Jansen. Of Copen-
hagen; died 1680. Ships’ models in
ivory; some in Rozenborg Collection,
Copenhagen.

Noresse, J. Head of Christ, bas-relief, in
Musée Galliéra, 1903.

O’'Kin, MLLE., of Paris. -

Ouivier, Mwme. TEEODORE EMILE. Born
in Bordeaux. Exhibited in Salon,
1904, portrait bust of Mme. G.

OpstAaL, GERHARD (VAN). Born in Ant-
werp in 1595 (according to others, in
Brussels in 1604); died in 1688, in
Paris, where he had passed most of his
life. Hisivory work contributed more
to his fame than his work in stone
or bronze. Took Rubens as his model.
Many of his carvings were bought by
Louis XIV; crucifixes, low relefs;
five of the latter now in the Louvre.
“Education of Bacchus™ in the Musée

Cluny.

Ouin, ——, of Dieppe school, nineteenth
century.

OUVRIER, , of Dieppe school, nine-

teenth century.

OveEres, A. G. Exhibited fans, caskets,
brooches, watches, ete., in Brussels
Exposition, 1897.

Picarer. Exhibited in
Museum, Berlin, 1894.

Kunstgewerbe



LIST OF IVORY CARVERS

PauvLus, MELcaIOR. In the treasury of
Cologne Cathedral are ten reliefs with
scenes from the Passion of Our Lord
dated 1703-1733; some other works 1n
private collections in Cologne.

PEnpr, EMANUEL. Sculptor. Born at
Meran, February 23, 1845. Statu-
ettes exhibited in Kunstgewerbe
Museum, Berlin, 1894.

PerMoseERr, Bavrraasar. Born at Kam-
mer, Bavaria, August 1, 1650; died
in Dresden, February 20, 1732. Sev-
eral works in Griine Gewolbe, Dres-
den: “Jupiter and Eagle,” ““Seasons,”
“Hercules and Omphale”; also very
fine crucifixes in Jakobikirche, Frei-
burg, and in the Herzogl. Museum,
Brunswick.

PeErsinga, LEoNn. Born in Paris. Exhib-
ited in Salon, 1909, statuette of St.
George, bronze and ivory.

PErEL GEORG. Born at Welheim, Bava-
ria; visited Italy; finally settled in
Augsburg where he worked for the
Fuggers and died in 1634, Tankard
in Kunsthistorisches Museum, Vienna.

PFEIFHOFEN, Living in 1694.
Bas-reliefs.

PriDIAS. Born in Athens between 490
and 485 B. c¢. Executed the colossal
gold and ivory statues of Zeus at Elis
(451 B. c.) and of Athena at Athens
(438 B. c.). Falsely accused of purloin-
ing some of the gold for the latter
statue, he exonerated himself by having
the gold adornments, weighing 44 Attic
talents (about 2,500 pounds), removed
and reweighed, but on a later accusa-
tionof having depicted his own features
and those of Pericles on the shield of the
goddess, he was again cast into prison,
where he died.

PrivLipPE, ADrRIEN. Wristguard in Wal-
lace Collection dated 1608.
Paiviips, PaurL. Born in Germany. Ex-
hibited two works in bronze and ivory
in Salon of 1909, *Farniente” and

“Grace et Force.”

PicELER, JomanN. Born in the Tyrol
about 1700. Figures and groups of
jugglers and mendicants.

Pisano, Giovanni. Fifteenth to sixteenth
century. A madonna attributed to
him.

Pisano, Nino. Sculptor of fourteenth
century; died before 1368. Son of
Andrea Pisano.

Pranzone, IFruiepo. Born
flourished until 1636,

m Nicosia;

Called 11 Si1-

005

ciliano. Horse in a cage, the whole
carved out of a single piece of ivory,
in National Museum, Florence.

Point, Amanp. Exhibited a triptych,
“La Musique” 1mm Musée Galliéra,
1903; ivory and enamel.

PoMpPE, JoHANNES ENGELBERTUS. Sculp-
tor. Born in Antwerp in 1744; died
there November 1, 1810. Crucifixes
in ivory.

Pompre, WaLTERIUS. Father of Johannes
Engelbertus Pompe. Born in Lidt,
North Brabant; died in Antwerp Feb-
ruary 7, 1777. Celebrated for his
Christs of ivory and palm-wood.

Pozzo, Grovannt (AnDreA). In Rome
about 1700. Medallist and ivory
carver. Copied antique models. Me-
dallion portrait dated 1717 in Kunst-
kammer.

PrapIER, JAMES (JEAN JACQUES). Seculp-
tor. Born in Geneva, May 23, 1792;
died in Bougival, June 4, 1862. Pupil

of Lemot, Gérard, Ecole des Beaux

Arts.
ProxnER, LEOoPoLD. Born in Thalhausen
Carinthia, i 1560; died 1m 1630,

After 1600 in Nuremberg. Diminu-
tive objects; little equestrian figures so
small that they could be passed
through the eye of a needle.

QuEeLLINUS, ARTHUR. Born in Antwerp
in 1609; died there August 23, 1668.
The sculptor of the decorations to the
Rathaus in Amsterdam. It is con-
sidered not unlikely that he executed
1VOr'y carvings.

Rasuomany, F. Exhibited in Salon, 1912,

two plaquettes, “Leda™ and ‘Sa-
lomé.”
RavcBMULLER, MAaTHIAS. Born in the

Tyrol before 1660; died after 1720.
Sculptor. Was in Vienna, Breslau, and
the Rhine country. A large tankard
with baechanahan scenes in the col-
lection of Prince Liechtenstein in Vi-
enna, dated 1670. Group of Apollo
and Neptune in the Kaiserliches Hof-
museum, Vienna, is also probably by
him.

Raymonp pE BRrROUTELLES.
Musée Galliéra, 1903.

ReEnarD. Small vases in Musée Galliéra,
1903.

REyYT, CoNnrAD. Sculptor. Of the sixteenth
century. Bornin Switzerland; worked
in Brussels. Made copiesin ivory of his

Portrait in
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Sybils which adorn the grave of Phili-
bert of Savoy (1511-1536) in the
church of Bourg-en-Bresse.

Riviere-TaE0DORE, Louis AucusTE. Born
in Toulouse, July 14, 1857; died 1912.
“Adam and Eve,” “Le Gui.”’ In the
statuette, “*Salammbo,” shown 1n
Dresden Exposition, 1901, the figure
is of ivory, marble, onyx, and enamel,
while the head ornaments are of pearls
and precious stones. In the Musée
Galliéra, 1903, were shown *‘Vierge
de Sunnam,” “Loie Fuller” (silver
and ivory), and a portrait statuette of
Mme. la Comtesse Récopé. Some of his
works shown at the Panama-Pacifie In-
ternational Exposition, San Francisco,
1915.

RomBaut, Ecipe Gaston. Born in 1865.
“Venusberg™ in Brussels Exposition,
1897.

RosEnsTiEL, FR., of Berlin.

Rosser, Francols, of Saint-Claude (dept.
Jura). Son and pupil of Joseph Ros-
set; busts of contemporaries, crucifixes;
statuette of St. Thérése in the Louvre.

Rosser, Josepa. Born in Saint-Claude
(dept. Jura) in 1706; died there in 1786.
Attracted the attention of Frederick the
Great and of Voltaire; many crucifixes.

BousskeL, , of Paris. Executed five
angels’ heads in African ivory for the
seat of Klinger's Beethoven statue
after designs by that sculptor.

RouTte, GILBERT GAsparD. Eighteenth
century. In 1751 he was elected
member of the Academy because of a
crucifix he had made.

Roy, H. L. “Girl with Kid” in Brus-
sels Exposition, 1897.

Rozer and FiscHMEISTER of Vienna. Pen-
dants with ivory figures after designs
by Friulein Schreder.

RUDDER, Istpor. Sculptor. Bornin 1855.
Exhibited in Antwerp Exposition in
1894,

Ruporps, B., of Stuttgart.

Sac-EPEE, of Dieppe school.

SaiLLor, of Dieppe school.

ST. Gouin. Medallion probably by him
in the British Museum.

SANGER (SENGHER), PHIiLipp, of Nurem-
berg. Turner to Grand Duke Cosmo
I1T of Tuscany.

SALVIATI, GruseppeE. Gem cutter active
in Berlin at the end of the eighteenth
century. Two reliefs, “ Nymphs Bath-
ing,” in Konigliches Museum, Berlin.
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SAMUEL, CHARLES. Born in Brussels in
1862. Exhibited in Antwerp 1894,
Brussels 1897.

SCAILLAIT, Pupil of Moreau-Vau-
thier. ““Phryne,” statuette of ivory
and silver, and relief, “L’Enfant et
La Fortune,” composition of Dela-
planche, in Musée Galliéra, 1903.

SCELLEUR, JEAN LE. Worked for the
French King Philipp V, “Le Long,”
beginning of fourteenth century.

ScHAUsS, MARTIN. Born in Berlin, Sep-
tember 25, 1867. Statuette, ““Cceur
Dame” in Dresden Exposition, 1899,

SCHEEMACKERS, PIETER, THE ELDER.
Born in Antwerp in 1640; died in Aven-
donk, in 1714. Children playing, in
Bavarian National Museum.

SCHENCK, JOHANN CaspAarR. Died about
1673. After 1665, received 500 florins
annuity as ‘‘ Hof-Painstecher” (Court
Bone Carver) in Vienna, the first to
bear this title. Reliefs in Kunsthistor-
isches Museum, Vienna; “ Christian
Persecution,” “Entry of Christ into
Jerusalem,” ete.

SCHLUTER, ANDREAS. Architect and sculp-
tor. DBorn in Hamburg, May 20, 1664;
died in St. Petersburg in 1714. Did
ivory work in his early years. Settled
in Berlin in 1694 and was employed
at the court of the Elector of Brand-
enburg. Statuette of Hercules in
Konigliches Museum, Berlin, may be
by him and also a Hercules strangling
the Nemaan Lion.

ScaNEcK, -JoHANN. From the Tyrol.
Born in 1724; died in 1784. Imitated
Trogan. *“St. Michael and Satan”
in Hofmuseum, Vienna; the saint is of
ivory and Satan of ebony.

ScHONAUER, A., of Hamburg. Silver
shield with Minerva’s head in ivory.

SCHULER, . Statuettes “Adam ™ and
“Eve” in Manchester Exhibition, 1857.

SCHUBO, , of Offenbach.

ScaurLz, LEBereEcHT WiLHELM. Born in
Meiningen in 1774; died in 1864.
Cups with hunting scenes; specimens
in  Griine Gewolbe, Kunstgewerbe
Museum, Berlin, ete.:also ecclesiastical
vessels. Member of Berlin Academy.

SEIBERT, , of Geisslingen. Dolls’
furmiture; also vases.
SEYssEs, AvucusTE. Born in Toulouse.

‘“Eléphants d’Afrique” in Salon, 1901;
marble, bronze, and ivory.

SHEFFER, E. Anonymous
Musée Galliéra, 1903.

portrait ip
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STIEBER, A., of Freiburg.

StmarT, Pirrre CHARLES. Born at
Troyes, June 27, 1806; died in Paris,
May 27, 1867. Celebrated as the
creator of a chryselephantine Minerva
3 metres in height, executed for the
Duke de Luynes and exhibited in the
Paris Exposition of 1855; this aroused
great interest at the time as a revival
of ancient art.

SINDING, STEFANO. Born August 4, 1840,
at Trondhjem, Norway. Statue,
“Walkiire,” in bronze and ivory made
for a Dresden connoisseur.

SossoN, LucieNn. Born in Paris. In
Salon, 1905, “Du Gueselin,” statu-
ette in wood, bronze, and ivory

SOUILLARD, JR. ‘““Ajax,” after the an-
tique, in Musée Galliéra, 1903.

Spano, AnTonio, of Naples. “Adora-
tion of the Magi,” in collection of
Prince Lucien Bonaparte, dated 1555.

SPENGLER, LORENZ. Born in Schaffhausen
m 1720. Came to Copenhagen In
1743 and died there as custodian of
the art collection in 1807. Turning
work; pyramids and temples adorned
with reliefs, also figures with orna-
ments in 1vnr}r, portrait medallions.
Many works in Rosenborg Castle
Museum Copenhagen.

STAPPEN, PIERRE CHARLES VAN DER.
Born in Brussels, December 19, 1843.

Pupil of Portaels. “Sphinx” in Brus-
sels Exposition, 1897.
STOCKAMER, BArrHASAR. Died about

1700. Of Nuremberg. Employed by
Grand Duke Cosmo III of Tuscany,
and later in various German courts.

StrAUsS, BERNHARD. Born in Morchdorf
on Lake Constance. Livedin Augsburg
as goldsmith in the second half of the
seventeenth century. Tankard in
South Kensington Museum, London.

STROBEL, , of Geisslingen.

STRYMANS, Snake charmers in

Brussels Exposition.
STRUBER (STUBER), , of Heidelberg.

TANADET, . Italian ivory carver. Por-
trait of Alexander I of Russia in Paris
Salon, 1829.

TERNISIEN, :
Galliéra, 1903.

TEUBER, JoHANN MARrTIN, of Regensburg,
Bavaria. Eighteenth century. Turn-
ing work.

TrEOKOsSMOs. Executed head
statue at Megara

Exhibited in Musée

of Zeus
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TrOMASsSON, THE ELDER, of Dieppe school.
“Dante” and Pompeian fresco In
Musée Galliéra, 1903.

THOMASSON, THE YDUNGER, EmiLE. Born
in Pa.ris “Le Réveil” and ““Sémira-
mis” in Musée Galliéra, 1903; in
Salon, 1906, bust of the President of
the French Republic.

THrRAsYMEDES. Made ivory and gold
statue of Asklepios at Epidaurus.
TieLkE, JoacamM. Fine viola da gamba

in Brussels Conservatoire, dated 1701.

TomBaY, A. pE. Exhibited in Antwerp
Exposition, 1894.

TorniEr, JEAN CoNrAD. Inlaying work
in Wallace Collection (1630.)

Torre, PietrRo ANDREA. Died 1668.
Lived in Genoa and made wonderful
crucifixes. Nothing extant.

TRAUTMANN, , of Erbach school.
Amorettes and animal figures.

TriQqueETi, BARON. Large figure of Bac-
chus in British Museum.

TroGeERr, SmMoN. Born at Haidhausen
near Munich; died about 1769. Gyp-
sies and beggars in the style of Van
Ostade’s and Callot’s etchings; reliefs,
biblical and mythological groups, such
as Sacrifice of Abraham in Griine
Gewdilbe, ete. Ivory combs, the fig-
ures being of 1vory and the garments
or draperies of the sugar pine.

In Vienna middle of
century. Spinning

YADING,
seventeenth
wheels, cups, etc.

Varon, CHARLES. In Salon, 1904, a wild
boar, marble and 1vory.

Varron, CHARLES. Born at Pau. Pupil
of Barye and Frémiet. In Salon,
1903, °‘‘L’hippopotame™ and “La

quéte d'une bouchée de pain,” bronze,
onyx, 1vory.

VAN DER STRAETTEN, GEORGEsS. Born in
Ghent. In Salon, 1909, statuettes,
“Mimi” instyleof 1830, and * Réverie ™
in Empire style; bronze and ivory.

VEDILLE, In Musée Galliéra, 1903,
bas-relief, “Arrivée de la fiancée du
Tzar” after Markowski.

Veruaiist, RomBauT. Born in 1624; died
in 1696. Executed a group, “Her-
cules and Cacus.” Nothing of his
extant.

VERNIER, :
Galliéra 1908.
VERSCHNEIDER, JEAN.
In Salon, 1908, statuette,

in boxwood and ivory.

Medallions 1n Musée

Born in Lyons.

“Diabolo™
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VescoveErs, JacoB Frans. Born in the
Netherlands; died in England in 1744.
Was long active in Rome. Carved small
figures and vases, which he sold so
well in England that he settled there.

VEVER, . In Paris Exposition of

1889 “Pandora,” of ivory combined
with gold, enamel, and precious stones.

Visert, ALEXANDRE. Born at Epinay-
sur-Orge. Pupil of Robert and Fré-
miet. In Salon of 1907, bust “Laure
de Nives,” of bronze and ivory.

Vigye, P. pE. Exhibited in Antwerp
Exposition, 1894; in Brussels Exposi-
tion, 1897, a head of Psyche.

ViLLerme, JosepH. Of Saint-Claude
(dept. Jura). Seventeenth century.

VINCKENBRINK, ALBERT. Born 1 1600;
died in 1664. Low reliefs, biblical
and mythological figures. No work
certainly known at present.

VincorTe, Tuomas. Sculptor. Born in
Antwerp, January 8, IB.::'D Exhibited
in Antwerp Exposition, 1894.

VINDERBRINE, . Born at Speren-
dam, Holland, in 1680. City sculptor
in Amsterdam.

VitaL-CorNUu, CHARLES.
Pupil of Jouffroy.
“Yénus Victorieuse,”
ivory and precious stones.

VoeTLE, A. W., of Esslingen.
in Paris Exposition of 1800.

Vovez, Jean. Designed for Wedgewood

about 1768. _
“Aphrodité-Chrysis™ 1n

Born in Paris.
In Salon, 1904,

statuette of
Exhibited

VrEUx, G. DE.
Brussels Exposition of 1897.

VuiLLerMET. ““Hercules struggling with
Nemssan Lion,” in Musée Galliéra,
1903.

WaAGNER, GEORGES. Born in America
(Paris?). Pupil of Dumont. In Salon,
1903, ““Princess Lointaine’ and *‘ Por-
trait de la Princesse L. de X.,” statu-
ettes in silver, 1vory, precious stones,
etc.; in Salon, 1905, four statuettes in
bronze patiné and ivory, as follows:
“Vierge a 'enfant,” *““Danseuse grec-
que,”’ “balumé," and ““Phryné.”

WaLPURGER, J. B., of Berlin. Statuette
of Frederick the Great with two grey-
hounds, 1824; evidently after group
by G. Schadow.

WaTtson, . Exhibited in Antwerp Ex-
position, 1894.

WEeBER, of Heidelberg. Geisslingen school.

WeckHARDT (WECKHER), GEORG, of Mu-
nich. Called to court of Elector
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Augustus of Saxony from 1578 as
court turner. Cups, pokals, ete., in
Griine Gewilbe, Dresden. He seems
to have then gone to Berlin, an artist
of this name being mentioned as re-
siding there in 1630; his sons remained
in Dresden and worked for Elector
Johann Georg I.

WeIGERLE, HEiNnricH. Born at Schleer-
bach. Pupil of Franceschi. In Salon,
1908, “‘L’Invitation,” statuette of
bronze and ivory.

WeissenreELs, H., of Dresden. Fauns and
nymphs, “Morning” and “Evening.”

WERNER, , of Heidelberg.

WERNER, J. H. Designed “Die Sonne™;
court jeweller in Berlin,

WEYN, J. “Snake Charmer,” in Brussels
Exposition, 1897.

WirLmany, PH., of Erbach school.

WINKLER, , of Fiirth.

Worrers, P. H. Exhibited in Antwerp
Expas:tmn 1894; also in Turin Expo-
sition a “Junu in 1vory, sﬂx er,
gilt, marble, enamel, and precious
stones.

XAVERY, JEAN BaprisTE. Born in Ant-

, March 30, 1697; died mm The
Hague, July 19, 1752, as court sculptor.
“Faun and Fauness shown in Retro-
spective Exposition at Amsterdam,
1883.

ZELLER, JAKOB. Probably of Deutz (ac-
cording to' another account he was a
Hollander). Probably son of Pan-
kraz Zeller of Regensburg, who was in
the service of the Saxon court from
1583. In the Griine Gewolbe there
is a frigate of ivory dated 1620; on the
keel is inscribed the genealogy of the
Saxon reigning famlly pedestal with
Neptune and tritons; the rigging is of
gold and the armament consists of 32
golden cannon. This work was valued
at 3,000 thalers in 1654.

Zick, Davip. Died in 1777. Trinity
rings cut out of a single piece of ivory.
This type of ring was first made by
Stefan Zick.

Zick, Lorenz. Born in Nuremberg in
1594; died in 1666; son of Peter Lo-
renz. Taught Emperor Ferdinand
I11 in 1643 in Vienna. Made pokals;
then, his special invention, the so-
called counterfeit boxes (on principle
of Chinese magic balls) one within
the other, from a single piece of
1Vory.



